ORDINANCE NO. 2023-4

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING LEVY OF AN ADDITIONAL TAX FOR THE PURCHASE OF SITES AND BUILDINGS, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION

AND EQUIPMENT OF BUILDINGS, FOR THE RENTAL OF BUILDINGS REQUIRED FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES AND FOR THE MAINTENANCE,

REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS OF THE LIBRARY BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, Section 35-5 of the Illinois Public Library District Act of 1991, (75 ILCS 16/35-5),

authorized the levy of an additional tax of .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the District, as

equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue, for the purchase of sites and buildings, for the

construction and equipment of buildings, for the rental of buildings required for library purposes and for

the maintenance, repairs and alterations of the library building and equipment:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Library Trustees of the

BARRINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, Lake, Cook, Kane and McHenry Counties, Illinois, that

they hereby determine to levy an additional tax of .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the

District, as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue, for the purchase of sites and

buildings, for the construction and equipment of buildings, for the rental of buildings required for library

purposes and for the maintenance, repairs and alterations of the library building and equipment.

ADOPTED this 11th day of September, 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Carr, Cunningham, Lucas, McGrath, Miller, Ordway, Prigge

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

/s/ Anns Ordway
Secretary

APPROVED by me this 11th day of September, 2023.

ATTEST:

/s/ Carrie Carr

383421 1